

MHSN030021862018 	<u>ORDER BELOW EXH. 47 IN CRI.M.A. NO. 270/2018</u> Padmashri Ashish Chudappa & Ors. Vs. Ashish Mahavir Chudappa
---	--

The present application is filed for direction to pay of Rs. 2,00,000/- for the educational year 2020-2024.

2. The present matter is pending before the Court for cross examination of the applicant at the hands of non applicant. It is the contention of the applicant that, the applicant no. 2 is in the standard 8 and having school fee of Rs. 50,000/-. The Predecessor of this Court while passing order below Exh. 4 directed the non applicant to pay the educational expenses of the applicant no. 2 in tune of Rs. 50,000/- for the year 2019-2020. The non applicant is not obeying the order passed below Exh. 4. Therefore he be directed to pay the educational fee for the year 2020 to 2024 in tune of Rs. 50,000/- per year in total of Rs. 2,00,000/-.

3. Whereas this application is strongly objected by the non applicant by filing say below Exh. 63. The non applicant strongly objected this application and contended that he has not filed any document in respect of educational expenses of the applicant no. 2 for the year 2020 to 2024. Moreover, this court didn't direct the non applicant to pay the educational expenses for the period 2020 to 2024. The non applicant prayed for rejection of it.

4. Perused the application and say filed. Heard both sides. Perused the record.

5. Admittedly, a better education is a right of every child. The record shows that, the applicant has paid educational fee of the applicant no. 2 of the educational year 2020 to 2024. If at all, the applicant would have needed the said educational fee of the applicant no. 2 for that period she could have demanded it from the non applicant at that time only or applied to the court for necessary orders as she had done for the educational year 2019-2020. She choose to keep silence, now just to extract the money from him the applicant cannot demand educational expenses of the applicant no. 2 for the period 2020 to 2024. The applicant has not given details of payment done by her for the educational expenses during the said period. Therefore, it can be said that she has not come before the court with clean hands. Therefore, for the reason recorded above, I am not inclined to allow this application. In result, I pass following order -

ORDER

The application is rejected.

Place : Sangli.
Date : 15/11/2025.

(Rohini S.Patil)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court no.1), Sangli.

:- CERTIFICATE :-

“I affirms that the contents of this P.D.F. Judgment order are same word for word as per original Judgment”.

Name of Stenographer	: Shri. S.A.Jamadar
Name of the court	: J.M.F.C., Court No. 01, Sangli.
Date	: 15/11/2025
Order signed by presiding officer on	: 15/11/2025
Order uploaded on	: 17/11/2025